
Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Pranita Ranbhise, Director, Facilities Planning & Management 
Joshua R. Daniels, Chief Governance Officer 

Meeting Date June 28, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 1 to Joint Use Agreement with the Alameda County Office of 
Education Regarding 750 International Blvd. 

Ask of the 
Board 

Adoption by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Joint Use 
Agreement between the District and the Alameda County Office of Education 
Regarding 750 International Blvd. 

Background The Alameda County Office of Education has an existing joint use agreement 
with the District to use the District-owned facilities at 750 International Blvd.  

ACOE currently uses the site for the following: 
- Quest Academy. This is an independent study program for District-

referred students, grades 7 to 12, who are expelled, SARB-referred
students or students eligible for 601 truancy referral, Probation-
referred students who are approved by District for enrollment, and
Social Services-referred students. Most of the students are from
Oakland.

- Opportunity Academy. This is a non-classroom based reengagement
diploma program serving students ages 16 years and older who have
previously disengaged from school. Students self-select this school
option, often as a result of recommendation from school districts or
community-based organizations. Opportunity Academy utilizes
independent studies for attendance accounting. Based on students’
individual needs, Opportunity Academy creates a learning plan that
may include 1:1 meetings with teachers, small group instruction,
and/or classroom or learning lab structures. For many students, it is
much more structured than traditional independent studies. Some
students, particularly those who are working or engaged in full time

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 22-1886A

Introduction Date 6/28/2023 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
23-1317
6/28/2023 CJH



Board Cover Memo 
750 International Blvd. Joint Use Agreement – Amendment No. 1 

Page 2 

employment training, have a learning plan with more typical 
independent studies consisting of 1:1 weekly meetings. Most of the 
students enrolled in the program are from Oakland. 

- Staff Offices. In addition to staff for the Quest Academy and the
Opportunity Academy, there are staff from the Foster Youth Program,
McKinney-Vento Program, and Mental Health Services.

The Agreement expires at June 30, 2023. 

Discussion The proposed amendment would extend the Agreement by five years and 
increase the annual payments overtime from $44,373.12 in 2022-23 to 
$54,697.78 the propose last year under the amendment (2027-28). ACOE 
would continue to be responsible for maintenance, utilities, repair, 
replacement, and applicable taxes and insurance while the District would be 
responsible for major safety repairs and required major maintenance 
obligations. The District could also terminate the Agreement with 270 days’ 
notice. 

Fiscal Impact Revenue of $ 248,653.41 over the term of the proposed Amendment No. 1. 

Attachments ●  Amendment No 1. to Joint Use Agreement Between the Oakland Unified 
School District and the Alameda County Office of Education Regarding 750 
International Blvd. 

● Joint Use Agreement Between the Oakland Unified School District and the
Alameda County Office of Education Regarding 750 International Blvd.



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

JOINT USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE ALAMEDA 
COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION REGARDING 750 INTERNATIONAL BLVD.  

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD” or “District”) and
the below named entity or individual (“ACOE,” together with OUSD, “Parties”):
Alameda County Office of Education

- The Parties entered into the Agreement on the below date:
8/10/2022

- The Enactment Number of the Agreement is below:
22-1404

The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as stated herein. Additions are indicated with 
underline; deletions are indicated with strikethrough. 

1. Section 2 (Term) of the Agreement is modified as follows:

The term of the Agreement (“Term”) is from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023 2028.

2. Subsection (a) of Section 4 (Payments) of the Agreement is modified as follows:

a. In consideration for the beneficial use and occupancy of the Premises during the
Term, ACOE agrees to make to the District, its successors, and assigns, at one-time
payment of Forty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Twelve
Cents ($44,373.12) shall sixty (60) days of the execution of this Agreement annual
payments as follows:

2023-24 Fiscal Year: $45,000.00 
2024-25 Fiscal Year: $47,250.00 
2025-26 Fiscal Year: $49,612.50 
2026-27 Fiscal Year: $52,093.13 
2027-28 Fiscal Year: $54,697.78 

Each annual payment shall be due in full on December 31 of each fiscal year. The 
District shall invoice ACOE for each annual payment, although a failure by OUSD to 
invoice ACOE does not relieve ACOE of its payment obligation under this Section.  

3. Subsection (a) of Section 5 (Condition of Premises; Disclaimer of Warranties) is modified
as follows:

a. Condition of Premises. The Premises are leased to ACOE on an "AS-IS" basis. District
shall not be required to make or construct any alterations, including but not limited
to structural changes, additions, or improvements to the Premises. By entry and



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

taking possession of the Premises pursuant to this Agreement, ACOE accepts the 
Premises in "AS-IS" condition. ACOE acknowledges that neither the District nor 
District's agents have made any representation or warranty as to the suitability of 
the Premises to the conduct of ACOE's business. Any agreements, warranties, or 
representations not expressly contained herein shall in no way bind District, and 
ACOE expressly waive all claims for damages by reason of any statement, 
representation, warranty, promise or agreement, if any, not contained in this 
Agreement. District shall be responsible for maintaining the building integrity of the 
Premises including, but not limited to, all required major safety-related repairs and 
upgrades. Additionally, District shall be responsible for any required major 
maintenance obligations and all required capital improvements. 

4. A new Section 8.5 (Termination) is added to the Agreement as follows:

8.5. TERMINATION. At its convenience, OUSD may at any time terminate this 
Agreement upon two hundred and seventy (270) days prior written notice to ACOE. 
If this occurs, the applicable annual payment shall be prorated based on the 
number of calendar days in the fiscal year for which ACOE used the Premises in that 
fiscal year. (For instance, if the termination date is July 1, then the prorated 
payment shall be 1/365 of the applicable payment.) 

4. All other provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect as
originally stated.

5. The Parties understand and acknowledge that this Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the
public online via the Internet.

REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Mike Hutchinson

President, Board of Education 6/29/2023

6/29/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson - 2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Jody Talkington, Senior Director of Strategic Projects 
Joshua R. Daniels, Chief Governance Officer 

Meeting Date August 10, 2022 

Subject Joint Use Agreement with the Alameda County Office of Education Regarding 
750 International Blvd. 

Ask of the 
Board 

Adoption by the Board of Education of the Joint Use Agreement between the 
District and the Alameda County Office of Education Regarding 750 
International Blvd. 

Background The Alameda County Office of Education has previously leased the 750 
International site (“Site”), the approximate square footage of which is 
between 5,576 to 5,818 square feet, from OUSD. ACOE currently uses all 
space within the site. 

ACOE currently uses the site for the following: 
- Quest Academy. This is an independent study program for District-

referred students, grades 7 to 12, who are expelled, SARB-referred
students or students eligible for 601 truancy referral, Probation-
referred students who are approved by District for enrollment, and
Social Services-referred students. Most of the students are from
Oakland.

- Opportunity Academy. This is a non-classroom based reengagement
diploma program serving students ages 16 years and older who have
previously disengaged from school. Students self-select this school
option, often as a result of recommendation from school districts or
community-based organizations. Opportunity Academy utilizes
independent studies for attendance accounting. Based on students’
individual needs, Opportunity Academy creates a learning plan that
may include 1:1 meetings with teachers, small group instruction,
and/or classroom or learning lab structures. For many students, it is

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 22-1886

Introduction Date August 10, 2022 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
22-1404
8-10-2022 CJH



Board Cover Memo 
750 International Blvd. Joint Use Agreement 

Page 2 

much more structured than traditional independent studies. Some 
students, particularly those who are working or engaged in full time 
employment training, have a learning plan with more typical 
independent studies consisting of 1:1 weekly meetings. Most of the 
students enrolled in the program are from Oakland. 

- Staff Offices. In addition to staff for the Quest Academy and the
Opportunity Academy, there are staff from the Foster Youth Program,
McKinney-Vento Program, and Mental Health Services.

Discussion The term of the proposed Joint Use Agreement is three years, retroactive 
from July 1, 2020 (when the most recent lease expired) through June 30, 2023. 
The rent of 2022-23 would be $44,373.12. ACOE would be responsible for 
maintenance, utilities, repair, replacement, and applicable taxes and 
insurance throughout the term of the Agreement. 

Fiscal Impact Revenue of $44,373.12. 

Attachments ● Joint Use Agreement Between the Oakland Unified School District and the 
Alameda County Office of Education Regarding 750 International Blvd. 



































8-11-2022

8-11-2022

COREY.HOLLIS
Gary Yee

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell








	22-1886A 750 International Amendment Memo_6.28.23.pdf
	ACOE 750 International - Amendment #1_6.28.23.pdf
	22-1886 Joint Use Agreement - 750 International Blvd (1).pdf
	22-1886 750 International Memo.pdf
	2022-06-23-Signed OUSD-ACOE Lease.pdf

	22-1886A 750 International Amendment and Memo_6.28.23 - R.pdf
	22-1886A 750 International Amendment and Memo_6.28.23.pdf
	22-1886A 750 International Amendment Memo_6.28.23.pdf
	ACOE 750 International - Amendment #1_6.28.23.pdf
	22-1886 Joint Use Agreement - 750 International Blvd (1).pdf
	22-1886 750 International Memo.pdf
	2022-06-23-Signed OUSD-ACOE Lease.pdf


	Signed-ACOE 750 International - Amendment #1_6.28.23.pdf


